

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABDUL RAHIM ABDUL RAZAK AL JANKO, *PETITIONER*,

v.

ROBERT M. GATES, ET AL., *RESPONDENTS*.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Terrence Collingsworth
(DC Bar No. 471830)
CONRAD & SCHERER, LLP
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 502
Washington D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 543-4001
Fax: (202) 527-7990
tcollingsworth@conradscherer.com

Jennifer Green
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
LAW SCHOOL
95J Mondale Hall
229-19th Ave. South
Minneapolis, MN 55455
Tel. (612) 625-7247
jmgreen@umn.edu

Paul L. Hoffman
Counsel of Record
Catherine Sweetser
SCHONBRUN DESIMONE
SEPLOW HARRIS &
HOFFMAN LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, CA 90291
Tel.: (310) 396-0731
Fax: (310) 399-7040
hoffpaul@aol.com

Counsel for Petitioner

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

Additional Counsel for Petitioners

Judith Brown Chomsky
LAW OFFICES OF JUDITH BROWN CHOMSKY
Post Office Box 29726
Elkins Park, Pa 19027
Tel.: (215) 782-8367
Fax: (215) 782-8368
jchomsky@igc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Opinions Below.....	3
Jurisdiction.....	3
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
Procedural History	7
Reasons for Granting the Writ	9
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions Governing Separation of Powers and Raises Issues of Profound National Importance	9

A. The D.C. Circuit Decision Raises the Question of the Power of Congress to Strip Federal Court Jurisdiction Over Constitutional Claims	10
B. The D.C. Circuit Decision Raises the Question of What Congress Can Constitutionally Delegate to an Administrative Tribunal and Contradicts This Court’s Past Precedent Requiring that Judicial Review be Preserved	14
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because the Circuit Opinion Conflicts with This Court’s Prior Precedents on the Definition of “United States” in Federal Statutes	17
A. The Decision Below Creates an Inconsistent and Incoherent Definition of the Term “United States”	18
B. This Court Need Not Reach the Fundamental Questions Regarding Jurisdiction-Stripping in This Case If It Finds that the D.C. Circuit Improperly Interpreted the term “United States”	20
Conclusion	22
Appendix A, Opinion of the United States for the District of Columbia Circuit	1a

Appendix B, Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia	26a
Appendix C, Order Denying Rehearing	54a
Appendix D, Order Denying Rehearing En Banc	57a
Appendix E, Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	60a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abbot Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	21
<i>Al Gingo v. Obama</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6
<i>Al Janko v. Gates</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Names Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 724 (2008).....	6, 21, 22
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	10
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	21

<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	21
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	15
<i>Dooley v. U.S.</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901).....	11
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	16
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	21
<i>Janko v. Gates</i> , 741 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3, 8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	12
<i>Margalli-Olivera v. I.N.S.</i> , 43 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	10

<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,</i> 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	20
<i>Mistretta v. U.S.,</i> 109 S.Ct. 647 (1989)	16–17
<i>National Insurance Co. v. Tidewater Co.,</i> 337 U.S. 582 (1949).....	15
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,</i> 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	14, 15, 16
<i>Rasul v. Bush,</i> 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	6
<i>Taylor v. United States,</i> 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Nixon,</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	2
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> 485 U.S. 693 (1988).....	2, 19
<i>W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States,</i> 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	15
<i>Webster v. Doe,</i> 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	10, 11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C.	
§1254(1).....	3
§ 1471(c)	16
§ 2241(e)(2).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 18, 21
Military Commission Act	
§ 7(e)(2).....	1, 2, 7, 13, 16, 18
United States Constitution	
Article III	11 –12, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Janet C. Alexander, <i>Jurisdiction-Stripping in a Time of Terror</i> , 95 Calif. L. Rev. 1193 (2007)	10–11
Akhil R. Amar, <i>A Neo-Federalist View of Article III: Separating the Two Tiers of Federal Jurisdiction</i> , 65 B.U. L. Rev. 205 (1985).....	11
Barbara K. Bucholtz, <i>The Interpretive Project and the Problem of Legitimacy</i> , 11 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 377 (2005)	19
Robert Clinton, <i>A Mandatory View of Federal Court Jurisdiction: A Guided Quest for the Original Understanding of Article III</i> , 132 U. Pa. L. Rev. 741 (1984).....	10

Theodore Eisenberg, <i>Congressional Authority to Restrict Lower Federal Court Jurisdiction</i> , 83 Yale L.J. 498 (Jan. 1974).....	10–11, 13
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Jurisdiction-Stripping Reconsidered</i> , 96 Va. L. Rev. 1043 (2010)	11
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction, Substantive Rights, and the War on Terror</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 2029 (2007).....	11
